I also transmit copy of report of the Corporate Stock Budget Committee relative 
thereto, together with form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to 
indicate its concurrence therein. Yours very truly, 

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

An ordinance providing for an issue of corporate stock in the sum of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000), to provide means for the removal of old bridge over 
Eastchester Bay in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of The Bronx, restoring the site 
thereof, and for expenses incidental thereto. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as fol-

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the purpose of providing means for the removal 
of old bridge over Eastchester Bay in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of The Bronx, re-
storing the site thereof, and for expenses incidental thereto, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of four hundred and fifty-eight dollars ($458), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Police Department for the purpose of paying increased wages of Plumbers 
in Police Department during the year 1911. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES P. COLE, BRYANT WILLARD, JOHN 
DIEMER, FRANCIS P. KENNEY, DANIEL EHNTHOLT, THOMAS J.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of Section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment he and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of two hundred and eighty-two dollars ($282), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Police Department for the purpose of providing funds to meet 
increases in wages of Job Compositors, Police Department. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES P. COLE, BRYANT WILLARD, JOHN 
DIEMER, FRANCIS P. KENNEY, DANIEL EHNTHOLT, THOMAS J.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issues special revenue 
bonds to the amount of six thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars ($6,720), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity for the purpose of paying six temporary accountants, at forty dollars 
each per week, from June 15 to December 28, 1911. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES P. COLE. THOMAS J.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, the 
Park Commissioner of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond be and he is hereby 
authorized to purchase, without public letting, one automobile for his use, the total 
expense not to exceed the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500). 

Respectfully, 	 CHAS. B. STOVER. 
FRANCIS P. BENT, JOHN F. WALSH, MAX S. LEVINE, JAMES J. 

SMITH, ALEXANDER S. DRESCHER, EDWARD BRADY, THOMAS F. BAR-
TON, Committee on Public Letting. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept